MASS: MoErging through Adaptive Subspace
Selection
Donato Crisostomi⋆ Alessandro Zirilli⋆
Antonio Andrea Gargiulo Maria Sofia Bucarelli Simone Scardapane
Fabrizio Silvestri Iacopo Masi Emanuele Rodolà
Sapienza University of Rome
{crisostomi, zirilli, gargiulo, masi, rodola}@di.uniroma1.it
simone.scardapane@uniroma1.it {bucarelli, fsilvestri}@diag.uniroma1.it

References
Samuel K. Ainsworth, Jonathan Hayase, and Siddhartha S. Srinivasa. Git re-basin: Merging models modulo
permutation symmetries. In The Eleventh International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2023,
Kigali, Rwanda, May 1-5, 2023, 2023.
Takuya Akiba, Makoto Shing, Yujin Tang, Qi Sun, and David Ha. Evolutionary optimization of model merging
recipes. Nature Machine Intelligence, 2025. ISSN 2522-5839.
Lukas Bossard, Matthieu Guillaumin, and Luc Van Gool. Food-101 – Mining Discriminative Components with
Random Forests. In David Fleet, Tomas Pajdla, Bernt Schiele, and Tinne Tuytelaars, editors, Computer Vision
– ECCV 2014, pages 446–461, Cham, 2014. Springer International Publishing. ISBN 978-3-319-10599-4.
doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-10599-4_29.
Gong Cheng, Junwei Han, and Xiaoqiang Lu. Remote Sensing Image Scene Classification: Benchmark and
State of the Art. Proceedings of the IEEE, 105(10):1865–1883, October 2017. ISSN 1558-2256. doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2017.2675998. Conference Name: Proceedings of the IEEE.
Mircea Cimpoi, Subhransu Maji, Iasonas Kokkinos, Sammy Mohamed, and Andrea Vedaldi. Describing Textures
in the Wild. In 2014 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pages 3606–3613,
Columbus, OH, USA, June 2014. IEEE. ISBN 978-1-4799-5118-5. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2014.461.
Tarin Clanuwat, Mikel Bober-Irizar, Asanobu Kitamoto, Alex Lamb, Kazuaki Yamamoto, and David Ha. Deep
Learning for Classical Japanese Literature, November 2018. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1812.01718.
arXiv:1812.01718 [cs, stat].
Adam Coates, Andrew Ng, and Honglak Lee. An Analysis of Single-Layer Networks in Unsupervised Feature
Learning. In Proceedings of the Fourteenth International Conference on Artificial Intelligence and Statistics,
pages 215–223. JMLR Workshop and Conference Proceedings, June 2011. URL https://proceedings.
mlr.press/v15/coates11a.html. ISSN: 1938-7228.
Gregory Cohen, Saeed Afshar, Jonathan Tapson, and André van Schaik. EMNIST: Extending MNIST to
handwritten letters. In 2017 International Joint Conference on Neural Networks (IJCNN), pages 2921–2926,
May 2017. doi: 10.1109/IJCNN.2017.7966217. ISSN: 2161-4407.
Donato Crisostomi, Marco Fumero, Daniele Baieri, Florian Bernard, and Emanuele Rodolà. C2M3: Cycle-
consistent multi-model merging. In Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, volume 37, 2025.
Nico Daheim, Thomas Möllenhoff, Edoardo Ponti, Iryna Gurevych, and Mohammad Emtiyaz Khan. Model
merging by uncertainty-based gradient matching. In The Twelfth International Conference on Learning

Learning Contests. In Minho Lee, Akira Hirose, Zeng-Guang Hou, and Rhee Man Kil, editors, Neural
Information Processing, pages 117–124, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2013. Springer. ISBN 978-3-642-42051-1. doi:
10.1007/978-3-642-42051-1_16.
Patrick Helber, Benjamin Bischke, Andreas Dengel, and Damian Borth. EuroSAT: A Novel Dataset and Deep
Learning Benchmark for Land Use and Land Cover Classification. IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in
Applied Earth Observations and Remote Sensing, 12(7):2217–2226, July 2019. ISSN 2151-1535. doi:
10.1109/JSTARS.2019.2918242. Conference Name: IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Applied Earth
Observations and Remote Sensing.
Edward J Hu, Yelong Shen, Phillip Wallis, Zeyuan Allen-Zhu, Yuanzhi Li, Shean Wang, Lu Wang, Weizhu
Chen, et al. Lora: Low-rank adaptation of large language models. ICLR, 1(2):3, 2022.
Gabriel Ilharco, Marco Túlio Ribeiro, Mitchell Wortsman, Ludwig Schmidt, Hannaneh Hajishirzi, and Ali
Farhadi. Editing models with task arithmetic. In The Eleventh International Conference on Learning
Representations, ICLR 2023, Kigali, Rwanda, May 1-5, 2023, 2023.
Jonathan Krause, Michael Stark, Jia Deng, and Li Fei-Fei. 3D Object Representations for Fine-Grained
Categorization. In 2013 IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision Workshops, pages 554–561,
Sydney, Australia, December 2013. IEEE. ISBN 978-1-4799-3022-7. doi: 10.1109/ICCVW.2013.77.
Alex Krizhevsky and Geoffrey Hinton. Learning multiple layers of features from tiny images. Technical
Report 0, University of Toronto, Toronto, Ontario, 2009. URL https://www.cs.toronto.edu/~kriz/
learning-features-2009-TR.pdf.
Y. Lecun, L. Bottou, Y. Bengio, and P. Haffner. Gradient-based learning applied to document recognition.
Proceedings of the IEEE, 86(11):2278–2324, 1998. doi: 10.1109/5.726791.
Yuval Netzer, Tao Wang, Adam Coates, Alessandro Bissacco, Bo Wu, and Andrew Y. Ng. Reading digits
in natural images with unsupervised feature learning. In NIPS Workshop on Deep Learning and Unsuper-
vised Feature Learning 2011, 2011. URL http://ufldl.stanford.edu/housenumbers/nips2011_
housenumbers.pdf.
Maria-Elena Nilsback and Andrew Zisserman. Automated Flower Classification over a Large Number of
Classes. In 2008 Sixth Indian Conference on Computer Vision, Graphics & Image Processing, pages 722–729,
December 2008. doi: 10.1109/ICVGIP.2008.47.
Omkar M Parkhi, Andrea Vedaldi, Andrew Zisserman, and C. V. Jawahar. Cats and dogs. In 2012 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pages 3498–3505, June 2012. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.
2012.6248092. ISSN: 1063-6919.
Alec Radford, Jong Wook Kim, Chris Hallacy, Aditya Ramesh, Gabriel Goh, Sandhini Agarwal, Girish Sastry,
Amanda Askell, Pamela Mishkin, Jack Clark, et al. Learning transferable visual models from natural language
supervision. In International conference on machine learning, pages 8748–8763. PMLR, 2021.
Noam Shazeer, Azalia Mirhoseini, Krzysztof Maziarz, Andy Davis, Quoc Le, Geoffrey Hinton, and Jeff
Dean. Outrageously large neural networks: The sparsely-gated mixture-of-experts layer, 2017. URL
Sidak Pal Singh and Martin Jaggi. Model fusion via optimal transport. In Advances in Neural Information
Processing Systems 33: Annual Conference on Neural Information Processing Systems 2020, NeurIPS 2020,
December 6-12, 2020, virtual, 2020.
Richard Socher, Alex Perelygin, Jean Wu, Jason Chuang, Christopher D. Manning, Andrew Ng, and Christopher
Potts. Recursive deep models for semantic compositionality over a sentiment treebank. In David Yarowsky,
Timothy Baldwin, Anna Korhonen, Karen Livescu, and Steven Bethard, editors, Proceedings of the 2013
Conference on Empirical Methods in Natural Language Processing, pages 1631–1642, Seattle, Washington,
USA, October 2013. Association for Computational Linguistics. URL https://aclanthology.org/
D13-1170.
Johannes Stallkamp, Marc Schlipsing, Jan Salmen, and Christian Igel. The German Traffic Sign Recognition
Benchmark: A multi-class classification competition. In The 2011 International Joint Conference on Neural
Networks, pages 1453–1460, July 2011. doi: 10.1109/IJCNN.2011.6033395. ISSN: 2161-4407.
6